Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 001
0S.2 [Total]
Gender
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Male 297 32 265 297 54 102 89 51 247 38
49.3 53.6 48.8 100.0 73.5 49.3 42.1 47.4 48.0 53.9
Female 306 28 278 306 20 105 123 56 267 32
50.7 46.4 51.2 100.0 26.5 50.7 57.9 52.6 52.0 46.1
Sigma 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 212 107 514 70
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Q.1 [Total]

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Some people are registered to vote and others are not. Are you registered to vote in the

precinct or election district where you now live,

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Yes, registered to vote

No,
vote

not registered to

Don't know/refused

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

or aren't you?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
505 49 456 243 262 41 166 191 104 439 51
83.7 81.6 84.0 81.7 85.7 55.7 80.5 89.8 96.9 85.4 73.4
90 11 79 49 41 28 40 19 2 67 18
15.0 18.4 14.6 16.5 13.5 38.1 19.5 9.1 2.3 13.1 26.6

8 8 6 2 5 2 1 8

1.3 1.4 1.9 0.7 6.3 1.1 0.8 1.5
603 60 543 298 305 74 206 212 107 514 69
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 005
Q.2 [Total]
Some people seem to follow what's going on in politics most of the time, whether there's an
election going on or not. Others aren't that interested. Would you say you follow what's going
on in politics most of the time, some of the time, only now and then, or hardly at all?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Top 2 Box (Net) 517 45 472 252 265 43 180 190 101 454 51

——————————————— 85.8 75.7 86.9 84.9 86.6 58.3 87.3 89.2 94.6 88.3 74.0

Most of the time (1) 374 25 349 187 187 18 130 143 81 336 30
62.0 41.6 64.2 62.8 61.2 23.9 62.8 67.4 75.9 65.4 43.2

Some of the time (2) 143 20 123 66 78 25 51 46 20 118 21
23.8 34.1 22.7 22.1 25.4 34.3 24.5 21.9 18.7 22.9 30.7

Bottom 2 Box (Net) 86 15 71 45 41 31 26 23 6 60 18
—————————————————— 14.2 24.3 13.1 15.1 13.4 41.7 12.7 10.8 5.4 11.7 26.0
Only now and then (3) 59 9 50 32 27 20 20 15 4 39 13
9.9 15.0 9.3 10.8 8.9 26.9 9.6 7.3 3.9 7.6 18.3

Hardly at all (4) 26 6 21 13 14 11 6 7 2 21 5
4.4 9.3 3.8 4.3 4.5 14.9 3.1 3.5 1.5 4.1 7.7

Mean 1.57 1.92 1.53 1.57 1.57 2.33 1.53 1.47 1.31 1.50 1.91
Standard deviation 0.84 0.98 0.82 0.85 0.84 1.02 0.79 0.78 0.62 0.81 0.97
Standard error 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.20 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.17
Sigma 602 60 543 298 306 74 207 211 107 514 69

100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 99.9
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0.3 [Totall]

will you probably vote,

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Almost certain to (1)
vote

Will probably (2)
vote

Chances are 50-50 (3)
Don't think you (4)
will vote

Mean

Standard deviation

Standard error

Sigma

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 006
I know it's a long way off, but what are the chances that you will vote in the November 2012
general election for President, Congress and other offices? Are you almost certain to vote,
are the chances 50-50, or don't you think you will vote?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
522 53 470 253 269 46 177 193 103 454 53
86.6 87.6 86.5 85.2 88.0 62.7 85.9 90.9 95.9 88.4 76.7
4717 49 427 232 245 38 164 174 97 418 50
79.0 82.5 78.7 78.0 80.1 51.3 79.6 82.1 90.6 81.4 71.8
46 3 43 22 24 8 13 19 6 36 3
7.6 5.1 7.9 7.3 7.9 11.4 6.3 8.8 5.3 7.0 5.0
80 7 72 43 37 28 28 19 4 59 16
13.2 12.4 13.3 14.5 12.0 37.3 13.8 9.1 4.1 11.5 23.3
39 4 34 24 15 10 15 10 4 27 12
6.4 7.1 6.3 8.0 4.9 13.7 7.1 4.7 3.6 5.3 16.8
41 3 38 19 22 17 14 9 1 32 4
6.8 5.3 7.0 6.5 7.1 23.6 6.6 4.4 0.5 6.2 6.4
1.41 1.35 1.42 1.43 1.39 2.10 1.41 1.31 1.14 1.36 1.58
0.88 0.84 0.89 0.89 0.88 1.28 0.89 0.76 0.47 0.84 1.00
0.05 0.13 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.26 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.18
603 59 542 297 306 73 206 212 108 513 69
99.8 100.0 99.9 99.8 100.0 100.0 99.6 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 007
Q.4 [Total]
Thinking about things in the United States, do you think things in the country are generally
going in the right direction, or do you feel things have gotten off on the wrong track?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Wrong track 402 39 362 183 219 49 137 141 71 341 50
66.6 65.3 66.8 61.6 71.5 66.5 66.4 66.4 66.6 66.3 71.2
Right direction 146 15 131 78 68 15 54 54 24 125 16
24.3 25.4 24.1 26.3 22.3 20.0 26.2 25.3 22.0 24.4 22.8
Don't know/refused 55 6 50 36 19 10 15 18 12 48 4
9.1 9.3 9.1 12.1 6.2 13.5 7.4 8.3 11.4 9.3 6.0
Sigma 603 60 543 297 306 74 206 213 107 514 70
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 008
Q.5 [Totall]
Thinking about things in the state of Wisconsin, do you think things in Wisconsin are generally
going in the right direction, or do you feel things have gotten off on the wrong track?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Wrong track 377 50 327 167 210 51 125 136 65 306 62
62.5 82.7 60.3 56.3 68.6 68.4 60.5 63.9 60.4 59.6 88.8
Right direction 197 10 187 114 82 23 71 68 33 180 8
32.6 16.7 34.4 38.5 26.9 31.6 34.4 32.0 31.1 35.0 11.2

Don't know/refused 29 0 29 16 14 11 9 9 28

4.8 0.6 5.3 5.2 4.5 5.1 4.1 8.4 5.4
Sigma 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 009
Q0.6 [Totall]
What do you think should be the top priority of the Governor and the State Legislature?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Balance the state budget 143 6 137 79 64 11 56 46 30 134 3
' 13 23.7 9.8 25.3 26.6 21.0 14.6 27.0 21.4 28.2 26.0 4.1
Improving the state's
economy and protecting
jobs 137 17 120 60 77 13 56 45 22 104 28
' 03 22.7 28.3 22.1 20.1 25.3 17.0 26.9 21.4 21.0 20.3 40.2
Protecting workers'
rights of collective
bargaining 57 5 52 217 29 5 11 31 9 55 2
' 28 9.4 7.8 9.6 9.2 9.5 6.4 5.5 14.7 8.6 10.7 2.6
Holding the line on taxes
and government spending 56 3 53 29 217 5 20 19 10 51 3
‘02 9.3 5.4 9.7 9.7 8.9 6.8 9.9 9.0 9.7 9.9 3.9
Making health care and
prescription drugs more
affordable ! 16 1 15 10 6 5 4 4 3 16
01 2.7 1.1 2.8 3.3 2.0 7.3 1.8 2.0 2.6 3.0
Improving education 13 1 12 7 6 6 4 4 11 2
' 04 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.1 2.7 1.9 3.4 2.2 2.7
Negotiate/compromise/work
with each other/bargain 13 0 12 2 10 6 4 3 12 1
'35 2.1 0.8 2.3 0.8 3.4 3.0 1.8 2.6 2.3 1.1
Creating jobs 11 8 3 11 6 2 2 1 4 7
' 14 1.8 13.2 0.5 3.6 7.9 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.8 9.5
Listen to the people 9 1 8 3 6 1 2 4 3 6 3
'32 1.5 1.9 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.1 0.9 1.7 2.6 1.1 4.7
Jobs 6 0 6 1 4 5 1 6 0
' 15 1.0 0.6 1.0 0.5 1.5 2.2 1.1 1.1 0.5
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Q0.6 [Totall]

People/the people of this
state
v 22

Get rid of the Unions
' 30

They should resign/quit/
be replaced
' 37

Do their job/run the
state/represent the
people/keep government
running/etc. ' 38

Social welfare/the well
being of the people
' 44

Reduce/quit spending/
reduce debt
v27

Governor should resign/
quit/be replaced/repealed
‘31

Fiscal responsibilities
' 43

Taxes/tax issues
' 33

Defeat the bill/don't
pass the budget proposal
bill

'42

Pass the bill/pass the
budget proposal bill

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 009
What do you think should be the top priority of the Governor and the State Legislature?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
5 5 2 3 2 3 0 4 1
0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.4 0.2 0.8 1.4
5 5 2 3 4 1 5
0.8 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.8 0.9 1.0
5 0 4 2 3 2 1 1 3 2
0.8 0.3 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.5 2.6
5 1 4 2 3 3 1 5
0.8 1.8 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.5 1.3 0.9
4 4 1 3 3 1 1 4
0.7 0.8 0.5 1.0 4.1 0.4 0.3 0.9
4 4 3 1 2 2 1 4
0.7 0.8 1.0 0.4 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.8
4 4 2 2 1 3 4
0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 2.9 0.8
4 4 4 3 1 4
0.6 0.7 1.2 1.3 0.9 0.7
4 4 4 2 2 4
0.6 0.6 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.7
3 3 3 2 1 3
0.6 0.6 1.1 3.2 0.5 0.7
3 3 1 2 3 1 3
0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.3 0.6 0.6

' 39

LHK Partners Incorporated
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Q0.6 [Totall]

Listen to all/take in all
sides involved/have open
communications

' 36

Education
' 23

Gasoline prices
' 08

Protecting the
environment
' 05

Uphold people's rights/
protect the people
' 34

Governor cannot be a
tyrant/dictator
' 40

Healthcare
' 18

Fighting crime
' 06

Budget/budget issues
‘29

Reforming campaign
finance laws
'07

Negotiate with/work with/
listen to the Unions

'o41

Honesty

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 009
What do you think should be the top priority of the Governor and the State Legislature?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
3 3 1 2 1 2 3
0.5 0.6 0.2 0.8 0.5 1.8 0.6
3 3 1 1 2 0 0 3
0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.2 0.1 0.2 0.6
2 2 2 2 2
0.3 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.4
2 2 2 2 2
0.3 0.4 0.7 2.7 2.9
2 2 1 1 1 0 0 2
0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.4
2 2 2 0 1 1 1 1
0.3 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.1 1.6
2 2 2 2 2
0.3 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.3
2 2 2 2 2
0.3 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.3
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0.2 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3
1 1 1 1 1 1
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3
1 0 1 1 0 1 0
0.2 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.9 0.5
1 1 0 1 1 0 1
0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2

'24

LHK Partners Incorporated
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 009 (continued)
Q.6 [Totall]
What do you think should be the top priority of the Governor and the State Legislature?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Other 22 1 22 9 14 2 8 8 4 19 3
3.7 1.2 4.0 3.0 4.4 3.2 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.6 3.9
Don't know / Refused 67 14 52 28 39 21 24 16 6 48 16
11.1 23.9 9.6 9.4 12.7 28.9 11.7 7.3 5.2 9.3 22.5
Sigma 618 59 558 300 316 76 211 219 110 527 74
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 010
Q.7 [Total]
Over the next year, do you expect the economy in Wisconsin to get better, get worse, or stay
about the same?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Get better 176 13 162 103 72 21 61 62 31 160 9

29.1 22.4 29.9 34.7 23.7 28.1 29.6 29.1 28.9 31.2 12.7

Get worse 217 30 187 88 128 26 74 81 34 177 36
35.9 49.5 34.4 29.8 41.9 35.6 36.0 37.9 32.1 34.5 52.2

Stay about the same 184 16 168 97 88 25 65 60 33 151 24
30.6 26.9 31.0 32.5 28.7 33.5 31.7 28.1 31.1 29.3 34.7
Don't know/Refused 27 1 26 9 17 2 6 10 8 26 0
4.4 1.3 4.8 3.1 5.7 2.7 2.8 4.9 7.8 5.0 0.5
Sigma 604 60 543 297 305 74 206 213 106 514 69

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 011
0.8 [Totall]
Overall, do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove
of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Strongly/somewhat approve
(Net) 322 45 2717 143 179 42 105 113 62 257 55
————————————————————————— 53.4 75.0 51.0 48.2 58.4 56.7 50.9 53.1 57.9 50.0 78.6
Strongly approve (1) 127 22 105 64 63 14 38 44 30 94 27
21.0 36.1 19.4 21.4 20.7 19.3 18.4 20.8 28.4 18.2 38.8
Somewhat approve (2) 195 23 172 80 115 28 67 69 32 163 28
32.4 38.9 31.6 26.8 37.7 37.4 32.5 32.3 29.5 31.8 39.8
Strongly/somewhat
disapprove (Net) 253 11 242 139 114 25 97 90 40 234 11
————————————————— 42.0 19.1 44.5 46.8 37.3 33.4 46.9 42.5 37.0 45.6 15.9
Somewhat (3) 98 4 94 50 47 10 44 32 10 90 6
disapprove 16.2 6.6 17.3 16.9 15.5 13.5 21.3 15.2 9.6 17.5 8.2
Strongly (4) 156 7 148 89 67 15 53 58 29 144 5
disapprove 25.8 12.5 27.3 29.9 21.8 19.9 25.5 27.3 27.4 28.1 7.7
Don't know/refused 28 4 24 15 13 7 5 9 6 23 4
4.6 5.9 4.5 5.0 4.2 9.9 2.2 4.4 5.2 4.5 5.5
Mean 2.49 1.95 2.55 2.58 2.40 2.38 2.55 2.51 2.38 2.58 1.84
Standard deviation 1.11 1.00 1.11 1.15 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.12 1.19 1.10 0.91
Standard error 0.06 0.16 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.23 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.17
Sigma 604 60 543 298 305 74 207 212 107 514 70
100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.0
LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



0.9 [Totall]

Overall, do you strongly approve,
of the way Scott Walker is handling his job as Governor of Wisconsin?

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat approve
(Net)

Strongly approve (1)

Somewhat approve (2)

Strongly/somewhat
disapprove (Net)

Somewhat (3)
disapprove
Strongly (4)
disapprove

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

Wisconsin Study WPRI

somewhat approve,

somewhat disapprove,

or strongly disapprove

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
258 13 245 145 113 27 89 96 44 239 7
42.8 21.5 45.2 48.7 37.1 36.3 43.1 45.1 41.5 46.4 9.9
173 7 166 101 71 16 54 67 34 155 5
28.7 11.0 30.6 34.1 23.4 21.4 26.2 31.6 31.7 30.2 7.6
85 6 79 43 42 11 35 29 11 84 2
14.1 10.4 14.5 14.6 13.7 14.9 16.9 13.6 9.9 16.3 2.3
323 46 2717 146 177 42 111 109 59 255 61
53.5 76.7 51.0 49.1 57.8 56.9 53.9 51.2 55.5 49.7 87.3
50 5 45 24 26 8 18 13 11 40 6
8.3 8.8 8.2 8.2 8.4 11.4 8.6 6.1 9.9 7.9 9.2
273 41 232 122 151 34 94 96 49 215 54
45.2 67.9 42.7 41.0 49.4 45.5 45.3 45.1 45.6 41.8 78.1
22 1 21 6 16 5 6 8 3 20 2
3.7 1.8 3.9 2.2 5.2 6.8 3.0 3.7 3.0 3.9 2.9
2.73 3.36 2.66 2.57 2.88 2.87 2.75 2.67 2.72 2.64 3.62
1.32 1.07 1.33 1.34 1.28 1.27 1.29 1.35 1.35 1.32 0.88
0.07 0.17 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.26 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.16
603 60 543 296 306 74 207 213 108 514 69
100.0 99.9 99.9 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1

03 MAR 2011
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 013
Q.10 [Totall
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Scott Walker?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net) 261 13 247 146 114 27 87 97 47 236 12
————————————————— 43.2 22.5 45.5 49.2 37.4 36.9 42.2 45.7 44.1 45.9 16.9
Strongly favorable 168 9 159 96 73 13 56 67 30 150 5
27.9 15.0 29.3 32.1 23.8 18.0 27.0 31.7 27.9 29.3 7.7
Somewhat favorable 92 4 88 51 42 14 31 30 17 86 6
15.3 7.4 16.2 17.1 13.6 18.9 15.2 14.0 16.2 16.7 9.2
Somewhat/strongly

unfavorable (Net) 321 41 279 146 175 44 113 106 57 257 57
————————————————— 53.2 68.8 51.4 49.0 57.1 59.1 54.6 49.7 53.7 50.0 81.7
Somewhat unfavorable 73 6 67 34 39 15 33 18 6 55 14
12.1 10.0 12.4 11.4 12.9 19.7 16.1 8.6 5.7 10.6 20.7
Strongly unfavorable 247 35 212 112 135 29 79 87 51 202 42
41.0 58.8 39.0 37.6 44.3 39.3 38.4 41.2 48.0 39.4 60.9

Never heard of him/her 3 3 2 1 2 2 3

0.5 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.8 1.5 0.6
Don't know/refused 19 5 13 3 15 3 5 10 1 18 1
3.1 8.7 2.5 1.1 5.0 4.1 2.4 4.6 0.7 3.4 1.5
Sigma 602 59 542 298 305 74 206 212 107 514 68

99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 014
0.1la [Total asked]
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Public Employees?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 299 36 263 176 123 15 73 126 83 267 23
Weighted Total Eligible 297 37 261 160 137 36 102 100 58 261 31
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net) 203 32 171 105 98 22 73 68 38 169 31
————————————————— 68.2 86.9 65.6 65.7 71.2 60.5 72.0 68.2 65.5 64.9 100.0
Strongly favorable 117 21 96 55 62 15 40 37 25 95 22
39.5 57.9 36.9 34.3 45.6 42.3 39.0 36.9 42.7 36.6 70.8
Somewhat favorable 85 11 75 50 35 6 33 31 13 74 9
28.7 29.0 28.7 31.4 25.7 18.2 32.9 31.2 22.8 28.3 29.2
Somewhat/strongly

unfavorable (Net) 77 4 73 45 32 9 23 27 18 74

————————————————— 25.8 11.1 27.9 28.1 23.2 26.5 22.2 26.8 31.0 28.5

Somewhat unfavorable 47 2 45 27 20 5 12 18 12 46

15.9 5.5 17.4 16.9 14.8 15.2 12.1 17.6 20.7 17.7

Strongly unfavorable 30 2 28 18 12 4 10 9 6 28

9.9 5.6 10.6 11.2 8.4 11.3 10.1 9.3 10.3 10.8

Don't know/refused 18 1 17 10 8 5 6 5 2 17

5.9 2.1 6.5 6.2 5.6 13.0 5.8 5.0 3.4 6.6
Sigma 297 37 261 160 137 35 101 100 58 260 31

99.9 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 015
0.11b [Total asked]
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Public Employee Unions?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 304 34 270 164 140 16 67 142 78 267 29
Weighted Total Eligible 306 23 282 137 169 39 105 113 49 253 39
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net) 178 12 166 79 99 13 67 66 31 144 28
————————————————— 58.3 52.3 58.8 57.6 58.8 33.3 64.3 59.0 64.6 56.8 72.9
Strongly favorable 106 5 101 40 66 8 36 39 23 84 16
34.7 22.5 35.7 28.9 39.3 19.6 34.8 34.7 47.0 33.3 40.4
Somewhat favorable 72 7 65 39 33 5 31 27 9 60 13
23.6 29.8 23.1 28.7 19.4 13.7 29.5 24.3 17.6 23.5 32.5

Somewhat/strongly
unfavorable (Net) 103 8 96 46 57 12 35 39 16 90 8
————————————————— 33.8 32.8 33.9 33.6 34.0 30.6 33.8 34.7 33.0 35.6 21.9
Somewhat unfavorable 38 4 35 19 19 8 14 11 4 33 3
12.5 15.3 12.2 13.8 11.4 21.6 12.9 10.1 8.0 13.1 8.3
Strongly unfavorable 65 4 61 217 38 3 22 28 12 57 5
21.4 17.5 21.7 19.8 22.6 9.0 20.9 24.6 25.0 22.5 13.6
Don't know/refused 24 3 20 12 12 14 2 7 1 18 2
7.7 14.9 7.1 8.5 7.0 36.0 1.9 6.0 1.9 7.3 5.3
Sigma 305 23 282 137 168 38 105 112 49 252 39
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 016
0.12a [Total asked]
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Teachers?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 299 36 263 176 123 15 73 126 83 267 23
Weighted Total Eligible 297 37 261 160 137 36 102 100 58 261 31
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net) 212 28 184 108 104 24 72 75 40 181 28
————————————————— 71.4 77.0 70.7 67.5 76.1 67.2 71.0 75.0 69.4 69.5 90.4
Strongly favorable 136 15 120 60 76 16 39 52 28 118 16
45.7 42.1 46.2 37.4 55.4 44.1 38.7 52.0 47.8 45.4 52.2
Somewhat favorable 77 13 64 48 28 8 33 23 13 63 12
25.8 34.9 24.5 30.0 20.8 23.1 32.3 23.0 21.6 24.1 38.1
Somewhat/strongly

unfavorable (Net) 74 8 67 48 27 12 29 21 12 70 3
————————————————— 25.0 20.9 25.6 29.8 19.4 32.8 28.1 20.9 21.2 26.7 9.6
Somewhat unfavorable 48 1 47 36 12 12 15 11 10 47 1
16.2 3.9 18.0 22.7 8.7 32.8 15.2 10.7 18.0 17.8 4.5
Strongly unfavorable 26 6 20 12 15 13 10 2 23 2
8.8 17.0 7.6 7.2 10.6 12.8 10.2 3.2 8.9 5.1

Don't know/refused 11 1 10 4 6 1 4 5 10

3.5 2.1 3.7 2.7 4.5 0.9 4.1 9.5 3.8
Sigma 298 36 261 160 137 36 101 100 58 261 31

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.1 100.0 99.9
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 017
0.12b [Total asked]
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Teachers' Unions?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 304 34 270 164 140 16 67 142 78 267 29
Weighted Total Eligible 306 23 282 137 169 39 105 113 49 253 39
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net) 180 16 163 76 104 22 67 65 26 137 33
————————————————— 58.7 69.3 57.9 55.4 61.5 55.9 64.1 57.4 53.6 54.1 86.3
Strongly favorable 112 10 102 47 65 17 34 41 20 92 14
36.5 43.0 36.0 34.1 38.5 43.3 32.4 36.3 41.2 36.2 35.9
Somewhat favorable 68 6 62 29 39 5 33 24 6 45 19
22.2 26.3 21.9 21.3 23.0 12.6 31.7 21.1 12.4 17.9 50.3
Somewhat/strongly

unfavorable (Net) 112 4 107 51 6l 9 38 44 21 103 5
————————————————— 36.5 18.3 38.0 37.0 36.2 23.9 35.9 38.8 43.3 40.7 13.7
Somewhat unfavorable 37 1 37 17 20 16 15 6 36 0
12.2 2.8 13.0 12.5 12.0 15.5 13.3 12.6 14.3 1.2
Strongly unfavorable 74 4 71 34 41 9 21 29 15 67 5
24.3 15.5 25.1 24.5 24.2 23.9 20.4 25.5 30.7 26.4 12.5

Don't know/refused 14 3 11 10 4 8 4 1 13

4.7 12.4 4.0 7.5 2.4 20.1 3.7 2.6 5.0
Sigma 305 24 283 137 169 39 104 113 48 253 38
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 018
Q.13 [Totall
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Tea Party Movement?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net) 232 19 213 134 98 27 85 83 36 200 26
————————————————— 38.5 32.3 39.2 45.2 31.9 36.5 41.0 39.1 34.1 38.8 37.3
Strongly favorable 110 9 101 62 48 15 35 39 20 94 10
18.2 14.3 18.6 20.9 15.6 20.0 17.1 18.1 18.7 18.4 15.0
Somewhat favorable 122 11 112 72 50 12 49 44 16 105 16
20.3 17.9 20.6 24.3 16.4 16.4 23.9 20.9 15.4 20.5 22.4
Somewhat/strongly
unfavorable (Net) 266 26 240 116 151 23 81 104 58 237 28
————————————————— 44 .2 43.6 44 .2 39.0 49.3 31.5 39.3 48.8 54.5 46.0 39.6
Somewhat unfavorable 93 8 84 37 55 6 32 36 19 86 5
15.3 13.7 15.5 12.6 18.0 8.0 15.4 16.9 17.6 16.8 7.7
Strongly unfavorable 174 18 156 79 95 17 49 68 39 150 22
28.8 29.9 28.7 26.4 31.2 23.5 23.9 31.9 36.9 29.3 31.9
Never heard of him/her 4 4 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 2.7 1.0 0.2 0.5 2.9
Don't know/refused 100 14 86 45 55 22 41 24 12 75 14
16.6 24.1 15.8 15.1 18.1 29.3 19.7 11.1 11.2 14.7 20.2
Sigma 603 60 543 297 305 74 206 213 106 512 69
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Q.14 [Total]

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net)

Strongly favorable

Somewhat favorable

Somewhat/strongly
(Net)

unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable

Strongly unfavorable

Don't know/refused

Sigma

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 019
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Democrats in the State Legislature?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
298 37 261 132 166 31 113 96 56 238 53
49.4 62.3 48.0 44.3 54.4 42.2 55.0 45.2 52.7 46.3 76.6
161 24 136 63 98 9 56 59 37 127 28
26.7 40.7 25.1 21.2 32.0 12.1 27.2 27.7 34.5 24.7 40.1
137 13 124 69 69 22 57 37 19 111 25
22.8 21.5 22.9 23.1 22.5 30.1 27.8 17.5 18.2 21.6 36.5
259 10 248 141 118 20 83 105 49 244 5
42.9 17.3 45.7 47.3 38.5 27.0 40.0 49.5 45.6 47.5 7.8
63 4 59 35 28 3 18 25 17 60 3
10.5 7.3 10.9 11.9 9.2 3.7 8.8 11.7 15.5 11.6 3.8
195 6 189 105 90 17 64 80 32 184 3
32.4 9.9 34.8 35.4 29.4 23.3 31.2 37.8 30.1 35.9 4.0
47 12 34 25 22 23 10 11 2 32 11
7.7 20.5 6.3 8.4 7.0 30.9 5.0 5.4 1.8 6.3 15.5
603 59 542 297 307 74 205 212 107 514 70
100.1 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.1 99.9

03 MAR 2011 #2942
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Q.15 [Total]

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat
favorable (Net)

Strongly favorable

Somewhat favorable

Somewhat/strongly
(Net)

unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable

Strongly unfavorable

Don't know/refused

Sigma

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 020
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Republicans in the State Legislature?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
280 24 256 161 119 30 102 92 53 244 23
46.4 39.6 47.1 54.2 38.8 41.0 49.5 43.3 49.6 47.4 33.3
146 7 139 93 53 13 52 47 31 128 7
24.2 11.8 25.6 31.4 17.3 18.0 25.3 22.3 29.4 24.9 10.1
134 17 117 68 66 17 50 45 22 116 16
22.2 27.8 21.5 22.9 21.5 23.1 24.2 21.1 20.3 22.5 23.2
279 32 247 121 158 31 95 106 46 231 45
46.2 53.1 45.5 40.7 51.6 42.3 46.0 49.7 42.8 44.9 64.2
91 12 79 41 50 9 34 37 9 69 20
15.1 20.4 14.5 13.6 16.4 12.7 16.5 17.6 8.1 13.4 29.0
188 20 168 80 108 22 61 68 37 162 24
31.2 32.8 31.0 27.1 35.2 29.6 29.5 32.1 34.6 31.5 35.2
44 4 40 15 29 12 9 14 8 39 2
7.3 7.3 7.3 5.0 9.6 16.7 4.5 6.8 7.6 7.6 2.5
603 60 543 297 306 73 206 211 107 514 69
100.0 100.1 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0

03 MAR 2011 #2942
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 021
Q.16 [Totall
How much of the time do you think you can trust the state government to do what is
right-just about always, most of the time, only some of the time, or never?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Top 2 Box (Net) 149 7 142 89 60 35 46 32 37 131 10
——————————————— 24.7 11.8 26.2 30.1 19.6 47.3 22.1 14.9 34.6 25.6 14.6
Just about always (1) 15 1 14 13 2 2 6 3 4 8 2
2.5 1.8 2.6 4.3 0.7 2.7 2.8 1.3 4.0 1.5 2.2
Most of the time (2) 134 6 128 77 58 33 40 29 33 124 9

22.3 10.0 23.6 25.8 18.8 44.6 19.2 13.5 30.6 24.0 12.4

Bottom 2 Box (Net) 446 53 393 205 241 39 160 177 68 375 59
—————————————————— 74.0 87.6 72.5 68.8 79.0 52.7 77.3 83.5 63.5 72.9 85.4

Only some of the (3) 359 36 323 159 200 27 127 148 56 305 43
time 59.5 59.7 59.5 53.5 65.4 35.8 61.4 69.5 52.3 59.3 62.1
Never (4) 87 17 70 46 42 12 33 30 12 70 16

14.5 27.9 13.0 15.3 13.6 16.8 16.0 14.0 11.2 13.7 23.3

Don't know/refused 8 0 7 3 4 1 4 2 8

1.3 0.5 1.4 1.1 1.5 0.6 1.7 1.9 1.5
Mean 2.87 3.14 2.84 2.81 2.93 2.67 2.91 2.98 2.72 2.86 3.07
Standard deviation 0.68 0.67 0.67 0.75 0.60 0.80 0.68 0.58 0.72 0.65 0.67
Standard error 0.03 0.11 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.16 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.12
sigma 603 e0  sa2 208 306 74 207 214 107 515 70

100.1 99.9 100.1 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 022
Q.17 [Totall
Do you think the state budget situation in Wisconsin, that is, the balance between government
spending and revenues-is a big problem, somewhat of a problem, or not a problem for the people
of Wisconsin today?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
A big problem 355 33 322 172 183 37 121 139 56 304 41
58.9 54.6 59.4 58.0 59.8 49.5 58.6 65.2 52.3 59.2 58.8
Somewhat of a problem 215 20 194 105 109 29 72 68 45 190 25
35.6 33.6 35.8 35.4 35.8 39.7 34.9 32.0 42.2 37.0 35.2
Not a problem 20 5 15 15 5 2 12 3 4 10 4
3.3 8.7 2.7 5.0 1.7 2.4 5.9 1.2 3.3 1.9 6.0

Don't know/Refused 13 2 11 5 8 6 1 3 2 10

2.2 3.1 2.1 1.6 2.7 8.4 0.6 1.6 2.2 1.9
Sigma 603 60 542 297 305 74 206 213 107 514 70
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 023
Q.18 [Totall
In general, which of the following statements do you agree with more...?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
I'd rather pay lower
taxes and have a state
government that provides 314 31 283 171 143 34 110 116 51 277 27
fewer services 52.0 51.2 52.1 57.6 46.6 45.8 53.1 54.6 47.9 54.0 39.1
I'd rather pay higher
taxes and have a state
government that provides 253 21 232 108 145 34 87 83 48 207 35
more services 41.9 34.9 42.7 36.3 47.4 45.9 42.3 39.1 45.2 40.3 50.7
Don't know/Refused 37 8 28 18 18 6 9 13 7 29 7
6.1 13.8 5.2 6.2 6.0 8.3 4.6 6.3 7.0 5.7 10.2
Sigma 604 60 543 297 306 74 206 212 106 513 69
100.0 99.9 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Q.19 [Totall
I'm going to name some of the largest areas for overall state spending. Please tell me the one
that represents the most spending in the Wisconsin state budget...?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
K-12 public education 165 13 152 91 74 21 46 63 36 151 12
27.4 21.7 28.0 30.8 24.1 28.6 22.0 29.5 33.4 29.3 16.5

Medicaid health insurance
for lower-income 163 15 148 76 87 19 54 61 27 144 12
households 27.0 24.8 27.2 25.6 28.4 25.3 26.2 28.7 25.2 28.0 17.5
Aid to local government 116 14 102 54 62 15 52 39 10 88 28
19.2 22.8 18.8 18.0 20.3 19.8 25.0 18.5 9.4 17.1 40.0
Higher education 36 2 34 23 13 5 11 8 11 29 7
6.0 3.0 6.3 7.7 4.3 7.1 5.3 4.0 10.5 5.7 9.6
Transportation 32 8 25 20 12 3 16 10 3 25 6
5.3 12.5 4.5 6.8 3.8 3.5 7.7 4.8 3.1 4.9 8.6
Don't know/Refused 91 9 82 33 58 12 28 31 20 77 5
15.2 15.2 15.2 11.1 19.1 15.6 13.7 14.6 18.4 15.0 7.7
Sigma 603 61 543 297 306 75 207 212 107 514 70
100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 99.9 100.1 100.0 100.0 99.9

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011
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Q.20 [Total]

Wisconsin Study WPRI

As you may know, Governor Scott Walker recently announced a plan that would require public
employees to contribute to their own pensions and pay greater amounts for their health insurance,
which would, in effect, be a pay reduction.
negotiate only their wages,

certification as a union,

The plan would permit most public employees to

and future wage increases above the rate of inflation would have to
be approved by a voter referendum. Contracts would be limited to one year.
plan also changes rules to require public employee unions to take annual votes to maintain
and allows

firefighters would be exempt from the changes.

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net)

Strongly favor (1)

Somewhat favor (2)

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net)

Somewhat oppose (3)
Strongly oppose (4)

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

LHK Partners Incorporated

In addition,

stops state or local government from collecting union dues,
individual members to decide if they wish to pay union dues.

Unions for law enforcement and

Walker's

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
280 14 266 148 132 26 104 107 41 257 10
46.5 23.8 49.0 49.8 43.3 34.7 50.5 50.3 38.8 50.1 14.7
195 10 185 102 93 19 64 80 29 184 3
32.3 16.2 34.1 34.4 30.3 25.9 31.2 37.7 27.5 35.8 4.5
85 5 81 46 40 7 40 27 12 73 7
14.2 7.6 14.9 15.4 13.0 8.8 19.4 12.6 11.3 14.3 10.2
307 41 267 141 166 48 98 100 59 243 58
51.0 68.2 49.1 47.6 54.3 65.3 47.6 47.2 55.6 47.2 83.8
57 4 52 26 30 15 15 15 12 47 6
9.4 7.2 9.7 8.9 9.9 20.4 7.0 6.9 11.6 9.2 9.0
251 37 214 115 136 33 84 86 47 195 52
41.6 61.0 39.4 38.7 44 .4 44.9 40.6 40.3 43.9 38.0 74.8
15 5 10 8 7 4 5 6 14 1
2.5 8.0 1.9 2.7 2.4 1.8 2.5 5.6 2.7 1.5
2.62 3.23 2.55 2.53 2.70 2.84 2.58 2.51 2.76 2.51 3.57
1.33 1.20 1.32 1.33 1.32 1.27 1.31 1.36 1.31 1.33 0.87
0.07 0.20 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.25 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.15

03 MAR 2011
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 025 (continued)
Q.20 [Totall

As you may know, Governor Scott Walker recently announced a plan that would require public
employees to contribute to their own pensions and pay greater amounts for their health insurance,
which would, in effect, be a pay reduction. The plan would permit most public employees to
negotiate only their wages, and future wage increases above the rate of inflation would have to
be approved by a voter referendum. Contracts would be limited to one year. In addition, Walker's
plan also changes rules to require public employee unions to take annual votes to maintain
certification as a union, stops state or local government from collecting union dues, and allows
individual members to decide if they wish to pay union dues. Unions for law enforcement and
firefighters would be exempt from the changes.

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 603 61 542 297 306 74 207 213 106 513 69

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 026
Q.21 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Requiring public employees to contribute to their own pensions

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net) 493 39 454 237 256 44 171 183 92 444 33
——————————————————————— 81.7 65.4 83.5 79.8 83.7 58.9 82.9 86.2 85.9 86.4 47.2

Strongly favor (1) 341 20 320 161l 180 23 116 132 67 310 16
56.5 34.1 59.0 54.1 58.8 31.6 56.1 61.9 62.6 60.3 23.0

Somewhat favor (2) 152 19 133 76 76 20 55 52 25 134 17
25.2 31.4 24.6 25.6 24.9 27.4 26.8 24.3 23.3 26.1 24.2

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net) 106 19 87 60 46 30 34 29 12 66 36
———————————————————————— 17.6 32.1 16.0 20.2 15.0 41.1 16.6 13.8 11.1 12.9 52.0

Somewhat oppose (3) 48 6 42 30 18 12 16 17 4 34 11
8.0 10.2 7.7 10.1 5.8 15.7 7.6 7.9 3.8 6.6 16.1

Strongly oppose (4) 58 13 45 30 28 19 19 13 8 33 25
9.6 22.0 8.3 10.0 9.2 25.4 9.1 5.9 7.3 6.4 35.8

Don't know/refused 4 1 3 0 4 1 3 4 1
0.7 2.4 0.5 0.1 1.3 0.5 3.0 0.7 0.9

Mean 1.71 2.20 1.65 1.76 1.65 2.35 1.69 1.58 1.55 1.59 2.65
Standard deviation 0.98 1.16 0.94 1.00 0.95 1.19 0.96 0.87 0.89 0.87 1.21
Standard error 0.05 0.19 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.24 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.22
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 026 (continued)
Q.21 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Requiring public employees to contribute to their own pensions

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 603 59 543 297 306 74 207 214 107 515 70

100.0 100.1 100.1 99.9 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 027
Q.22a [Total asked]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Limiting most public employees' ability to negotiate over non-wage issues in order to prevent
local union affiliates from obstructing the budgeting process for local governments

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 298 36 262 175 123 15 75 124 82 266 23
Weighted Total Eligible 303 36 267 157 146 35 110 98 57 264 34

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net) 142 14 128 77 65 20 48 45 28 127 12
——————————————————————— 46.7 37.9 47.9 49.0 44.3 57.2 43.5 45.5 48.5 48.0 34.7

Strongly favor (1) 94 1 93 52 42 11 33 33 16 89 2
30.9 2.7 34.8 33.2 28.5 32.3 29.8 33.3 27.4 33.9 5.2
Somewhat favor (2) 48 13 35 25 23 9 15 12 12 37 10

15.8 35.1 13.2 15.8 15.8 24.8 13.7 12.2 21.1 14.1 29.5

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net) 154 22 132 78 75 15 60 51 217 129 22
———————————————————————— 50.7 60.1 49.4 49.7 51.7 42.8 54.2 51.6 47.2 49.0 65.3

Somewhat oppose (3) 47 11 36 25 22 6 14 16 10 40 6
15.5 31.0 13.4 16.0 15.0 17.3 13.0 16.5 16.5 15.2 17.6
Strongly oppose (4) 107 11 96 53 54 9 45 34 18 89 16
35.1 29.0 36.0 33.7 36.7 25.5 41.1 35.1 30.7 33.8 47.8
Don't know/refused 8 1 7 2 6 3 3 2 8
2.6 2.1 2.7 1.4 3.9 2.3 2.9 4.2 3.0
Mean 2.56 2.88 2.52 2.51 2.62 2.36 2.67 2.55 2.53 2.50 3.08
Standard deviation 1.27 0.89 1.31 1.27 1.27 1.23 1.31 1.29 1.22 1.29 1.02
Standard error 0.09 0.20 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.35 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.10 0.28
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 027 (continued)

Q0.22a [Total asked]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you

strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Limiting most public employees' ability to negotiate over non-wage issues in order to prevent
local union affiliates from obstructing the budgeting process for local governments

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 304 37 267 157 147 35 110 98 58 263 34
99.9 99.9 100.1 100.1 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.1

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Q.22b [Total asked]

Wisconsin Study WPRI

I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill.

strongly favor, somewhat favor,

For each, please tell me whether you
somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Stripping most public employees of their right to collectively bargain over benefits and
working conditions as part of a ploy to eliminate public employee unions altogether

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total Eligible

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net)

Strongly favor (1)

Somewhat favor (2)

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net)

Somewhat oppose (3)
Strongly oppose (4)

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

LHK Partners Incorporated

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
305 34 271 165 140 16 65 144 79 268 29
300 24 276 140 160 39 96 114 49 250 36

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
99 8 92 49 50 4 36 43 15 88 10
33.1 32.2 33.2 35.3 31.3 11.4 37.3 37.6 30.5 35.3 26.9
68 6 62 30 38 4 19 30 13 61 5
22.7 23.6 22.6 21.1 24.1 11.4 20.2 26.1 27.0 24.6 14.4
31 2 29 20 11 16 13 2 27 5
10.5 8.6 10.6 14.2 7.2 17.1 11.5 3.5 10.7 12.6
176 13 163 77 99 25 56 63 31 144 25
58.6 56.0 58.8 54.8 61.9 65.5 58.3 55.4 62.3 57.8 70.3
25 2 23 13 12 2 10 6 7 23 2
8.3 7.5 8.4 9.0 7.7 4.6 10.6 5.6 13.3 9.3 4.8
151 11 139 64 87 24 46 57 24 121 23
50.3 48.5 50.4 45.8 54.2 60.9 47.7 49.8 48.9 48.5 65.5
25 3 22 14 11 9 4 8 4 17 1
8.3 11.7 8.0 9.9 6.8 23.1 4.4 7.0 7.2 7.0 2.8
2.94 2.92 2.94 2.88 2.99 3.50 2.90 2.85 2.91 2.88 3.25
1.29 1.34 1.29 1.27 1.31 1.13 1.24 1.33 1.32 1.30 1.19
0.10 0.29 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.37 0.18 0.13 0.18 0.10 0.28
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 028
Q.22b [Total asked]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.
[-] Stripping most public employees of their right to collectively bargain over benefits and
working conditions as part of a ploy to eliminate public employee unions altogether
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 300 24 275 141 159 39 95 114 50 249 36
100.1 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.1

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011

(continued)

#a942



Q.23 [Total]

Wisconsin Study WPRI

I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill.

strongly favor, somewhat favor,

For each, please tell me whether you
somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Expanding the power of the state Department of Health Services to review and possibly cut

state medical assistance programs,

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net)

Strongly favor (1)

Somewhat favor (2)

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net)

Somewhat oppose (3)
Strongly oppose (4)

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

LHK Partners Incorporated

which include Medicaid

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
195 15 179 116 78 26 66 64 36 171 14
32.3 25.5 33.0 39.2 25.6 34.8 31.9 29.9 33.8 33.3 19.8
74 8 67 49 25 8 20 26 19 64 8
12.3 12.8 12.3 16.6 8.1 11.0 9.6 12.1 17.5 12.4 11.6
120 8 113 67 53 18 46 38 17 107 6
19.9 12.7 20.7 22.5 17.4 23.9 22.4 17.8 16.3 20.9 8.2
371 35 336 159 212 42 131 134 65 313 52
61.5 58.4 61.9 53.4 69.4 56.5 63.4 62.9 60.4 60.9 74.3
121 7 114 58 63 9 52 40 20 113 3
20.1 11.5 21.0 19.6 20.5 12.2 25.0 18.8 19.0 22.0 4.4
250 28 222 101 149 33 79 94 44 200 49
41.5 46.8 40.9 33.8 48.9 44 .2 38.3 44.1 41.4 38.9 69.9
38 10 28 22 15 6 10 15 6 30 4
6.2 16.2 5.1 7.4 5.0 8.7 4.7 7.2 5.8 5.9 5.9
2.97 3.10 2.95 2.76 3.16 2.98 2.97 3.02 2.89 2.93 3.41
1.09 1.16 1.08 1.13 1.01 1.13 1.02 1.09 1.16 1.08 1.09
0.06 0.19 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.23 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.19
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 029 (continued)
Q.23 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Expanding the power of the state Department of Health Services to review and possibly cut
state medical assistance programs, which include Medicaid

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 603 61 544 297 305 74 207 213 106 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Q.24 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Exempting law enforcement, firefighters and state troopers and inspectors from the changes
to collective bargaining including contributing more for pensions and health care

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net) 261 21 240 134 128 31 86 92 50 237 15
——————————————————————— 43.3 35.6 44 .2 44.9 41.7 42.2 41.8 43.1 46.7 46.0 21.4
Strongly favor (1) 117 13 104 52 65 20 36 42 19 108 7
19.4 21.8 19.1 17.6 21.1 26.6 17.3 19.7 17.5 21.1 10.6
Somewhat favor (2) 144 8 136 81 63 12 51 50 31 128 7
23.9 13.8 25.0 27.3 20.6 15.6 24.5 23.4 29.2 25.0 10.8
Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net) 315 35 280 150 165 34 114 115 51 254 54
———————————————————————— 52.2 57.7 51.6 50.3 54.1 46.3 55.1 54.1 47.6 49.4 78.2
Somewhat oppose (3) 128 11 117 62 67 20 45 43 20 106 18
21.2 17.9 21.6 20.7 21.8 27.4 21.7 20.4 18.5 20.7 26.1
Strongly oppose (4) 187 24 163 88 99 14 69 72 31 148 36
31.0 39.8 30.0 29.6 32.3 18.9 33.4 33.7 29.1 28.7 52.2
Don't know/refused 27 4 23 14 13 9 7 6 6 23 0
4.5 6.7 4.2 4.8 4.2 11.5 3.2 2.8 5.6 4.5 0.4
Mean 2.67 2.81 2.65 2.65 2.68 2.44 2.73 2.70 2.63 2.60 3.20
Standard deviation 1.13 1.23 1.12 1.11 1.16 1.15 1.12 1.15 1.11 1.13 1.03
Standard error 0.06 0.20 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.24 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.18
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 030 (continued)
Q.24 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Exempting law enforcement, firefighters and state troopers and inspectors from the changes
to collective bargaining including contributing more for pensions and health care

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 603 60 543 297 307 75 208 213 107 513 68

100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.1
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Q.25 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Eliminating the requirement that state or local governments must deduct union dues from
members of a public employee union regardless of whether or not the individuals request
such deductions.

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net) 276 17 259 149 127 17 99 109 50 253 13
——————————————————————— 45.8 28.0 47.7 50.0 41.6 22.6 48.0 51.1 46.4 49.3 18.0
Strongly favor (1) 156 6 149 82 74 6 51 65 31 144 6
25.9 10.8 27.5 27.6 24.2 8.5 24.5 30.8 29.4 28.0 9.0
Somewhat favor (2) 120 10 110 67 53 10 48 43 18 109 6
19.9 17.2 20.2 22.4 17.5 14.1 23.5 20.3 16.9 21.2 9.0
Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net) 280 32 248 132 147 45 92 92 50 224 50
———————————————————————— 46.4 52.7 45.7 44.6 48.1 60.5 44.6 43.3 46.4 43.6 71.7
Somewhat oppose (3) 138 8 130 70 68 25 50 40 23 116 18
22.9 13.8 23.9 23.4 22.4 34.1 24.3 18.7 21.5 22.7 25.9
Strongly oppose (4) 142 23 118 63 79 20 42 52 27 108 32
23.5 39.0 21.8 21.1 25.7 26.4 20.4 24.6 24.9 21.0 45.7
Don't know/refused 47 12 36 16 31 13 15 12 8 37 7
7.9 19.3 6.6 5.4 10.3 17.0 7.4 5.6 7.2 7.1 10.3
Mean 2.48 3.00 2.43 2.40 2.55 2.94 2.44 2.39 2.45 2.39 3.21
Standard deviation 1.15 1.12 1.14 1.13 1.17 0.97 1.11 1.19 1.20 1.14 1.00
Standard error 0.06 0.19 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.21 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.18
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 031 (continued)
Q.25 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Eliminating the requirement that state or local governments must deduct union dues from
members of a public employee union regardless of whether or not the individuals request
such deductions.

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 603 59 543 298 305 74 206 212 107 514 69

100.1 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 032
Q.26 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Instead of permanently restricting public employees' collective bargaining rights, some people
have proposed limiting collective bargaining rights over non-wage issues for only the next
two years, after which they would be fully restored.

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net) 221 23 199 105 117 34 78 67 42 191 23
——————————————————————— 36.7 38.0 36.6 35.2 38.1 46.2 37.8 31.4 39.5 37.1 33.3

Strongly favor (1) 51 3 48 28 23 9 10 20 12 50 1
8.5 5.2 8.9 9.4 7.6 12.6 5.1 9.3 10.9 9.7 1.8
Somewhat favor (2) 170 20 150 77 93 25 68 47 31 141 22

28.2 32.8 27.7 25.8 30.5 33.6 32.8 22.1 28.6 27.4 31.5

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net) 359 34 326 182 177 33 123 140 60 301 46
———————————————————————— 59.6 56.1 60.0 61.2 58.0 43.9 59.8 66.1 56.2 58.6 66.7

Somewhat oppose (3) 130 16 114 60 70 16 41 50 23 106 18
21.6 26.2 21.1 20.2 23.0 21.2 19.8 23.6 21.1 20.6 25.6
Strongly oppose (4) 229 18 211 122 107 17 83 90 37 195 29
38.0 29.9 38.9 41.0 35.1 22.6 40.0 42.5 35.0 38.0 41.1
Don't know/refused 22 4 19 11 12 7 5 5 5 22
3.7 5.9 3.5 3.6 3.8 9.9 2.4 2.5 4.3 4.3
Mean 2.93 2.86 2.93 2.96 2.89 2.60 2.97 3.02 2.84 2.91 3.06
Standard deviation 1.02 0.94 1.03 1.04 1.00 1.03 0.98 1.03 1.05 1.04 0.90
Standard error 0.05 0.15 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.22 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.16
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 032
Q.26 [Totall
I'm now going to mention some specific parts of the bill. For each, please tell me whether you
strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.
[-] Instead of permanently restricting public employees' collective bargaining rights, some people
have proposed limiting collective bargaining rights over non-wage issues for only the next
two years, after which they would be fully restored.
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 602 61 542 298 305 74 207 212 108 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011
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Q.27 [Total]

I'm going to read you two statements about the current conflict over public employee benefits
and collective bargaining rights,

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Governor Walker should
negotiate with Democrats
and public employees'
unions in order to find a
compromise solution

Governor Walker should
stand strong for the plan
he has proposed no matter
how long the protests go
on

Don't know/Refused

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

Wisconsin Study WPRI

and I want to know which one comes closest to your view.
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
389 48 341 176 213 57 130 133 69 317 61
64.5 80.3 62.8 59.3 69.6 76.6 63.0 62.4 64.2 61.6 87.6
199 9 190 112 86 13 75 74 35 182 9
32.9 14.4 35.0 37.8 28.3 17.1 36.4 34.8 32.6 35.4 12.4
15 3 12 9 7 5 1 6 3 15
2.5 5.3 2.2 2.9 2.1 6.3 0.6 2.8 3.2 2.9
603 60 543 297 306 75 206 213 107 514 70
99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 034
Q.28 [Totall
Do you approve or disapprove of Senate Democrats' decision to leave the state in order to prevent
the passage of the budget repair bill that would reduce public employee benefits and change
collective bargaining rights?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Strongly/somewhat approve
(Net) 282 40 242 136 147 35 99 101 47 225 51
————————————————————————— 46.8 67.0 44.6 45.6 48.0 47.4 47.8 47.5 43.6 43.8 73.0

Strongly approve (1) 217 28 189 87 130 14 84 83 36 177 37
36.0 46.3 34.8 29.3 42.4 18.8 40.4 38.8 33.5 34.4 52.6
Somewhat approve (2) 66 12 53 48 17 21 15 18 11 49 14
10.9 20.7 9.8 16.3 5.6 28.6 7.4 8.7 10.0 9.5 20.4

Strongly/somewhat
disapprove (Net) 307 17 290 159 148 33 107 108 57 278 18
————————————————— 50.9 27.7 53.4 53.4 48.4 44 .4 51.6 50.9 53.3 54.1 26.3
Somewhat (3) 54 5 49 30 25 6 20 13 14 48 6
disapprove 9.0 8.4 9.1 9.9 8.1 7.7 9.9 6.3 12.8 9.4 9.0
Strongly (4) 252 12 241 129 123 27 86 95 43 230 12
disapprove 41.8 19.2 44.3 43.4 40.3 36.6 41.7 44.6 40.5 44.8 17.3
Don't know/refused 14 3 11 3 11 6 1 3 3 10 0
2.3 5.3 2.0 1.0 3.6 8.3 0.6 1.6 3.1 2.0 0.7
Mean 2.58 2.01 2.64 2.68 2.48 2.68 2.53 2.58 2.62 2.66 1.91
Standard deviation 1.36 1.20 1.36 1.30 1.41 1.22 1.39 1.40 1.33 1.36 1.16
Standard error 0.07 0.19 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.25 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.21
Sigma 603 60 543 297 306 74 206 212 107 514 69

100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.0
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Q.29 [Total]

I'm now going to mention some specific ideas for reducing the state budget deficit that have

recently been in the news.
somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

For each, please tell me whether you strongly favor,

Wisconsin Study WPRI

somewhat favor,

[-] Eliminating government health care benefits for low income adults with incomes over $14,300 per year

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net)

Strongly favor (1)

Somewhat favor (2)

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net)

Somewhat oppose (3)
Strongly oppose (4)

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
131 14 117 70 62 20 42 40 28 115 11
21.8 24.2 21.5 23.5 20.1 26.9 20.4 18.7 25.9 22.4 16.2
44 6 39 28 17 8 18 10 8 36 7
7.4 9.4 7.1 9.4 5.4 10.6 8.7 4.6 7.4 7.0 10.2
87 9 78 42 45 12 24 30 20 79 4
14.4 14.8 14.4 14.1 14.7 16.3 11.6 14.1 18.6 15.5 6.0
450 41 409 215 235 52 160 162 75 378 58
74.7 68.8 75.3 72.5 76.8 70.0 77.5 76.2 70.5 73.5 83.8
164 13 151 87 77 20 64 57 23 145 16
27.2 22.0 27.8 29.4 25.1 26.6 31.1 27.0 21.4 28.2 22.3
286 28 258 128 158 32 96 105 53 233 43
47.4 46.7 47.5 43.0 51.7 43.3 46.4 49.2 49.1 45.3 61.4
21 4 17 12 9 2 4 11 4 21
3.6 7.1 3.2 4.0 3.1 3.2 2.2 5.1 3.6 4.0
3.19 3.14 3.19 3.11 3.27 3.06 3.18 3.27 3.16 3.17 3.35
0.96 1.04 0.95 0.99 0.92 1.05 0.96 0.89 0.99 0.95 1.00
0.05 0.17 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.21 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.18
602 60 543 297 306 74 206 213 108 514 70
100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 99.9
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Q.30 [Totall

I'm now going to mention some specific ideas for reducing the state budget deficit that have

recently been in the news.
somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

Wisconsin Study WPRI

[-] Reducing state aid to local governments and school districts

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net)

Strongly favor (1)

Somewhat favor (2)

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net)

Somewhat oppose (3)
Strongly oppose (4)

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

For each, please tell me whether you strongly favor,

somewhat favor,

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
187 20 167 122 64 23 51 67 43 164 17
30.9 33.1 30.7 41.1 21.1 30.4 24.6 31.4 40.7 31.9 25.1
54 5 48 36 18 3 14 24 11 46 5
8.9 8.5 8.9 12.0 5.8 4.5 6.9 11.4 10.0 8.9 7.2
133 15 118 86 47 19 37 42 33 118 12
22.1 24.5 21.8 29.0 15.3 25.9 17.8 19.9 30.7 23.0 17.8
403 36 367 169 233 49 151 140 62 338 51
66.8 59.3 67.6 56.9 76.4 66.4 73.3 65.9 58.0 65.8 73.5
168 10 158 78 90 29 65 47 26 142 14
27.8 16.1 29.1 26.2 29.3 38.8 31.6 22.3 24.5 27.7 19.8
235 26 209 91 144 20 86 93 36 196 37
39.0 43.2 38.5 30.7 47.1 27.6 41.7 43.6 33.5 38.1 53.7
14 5 9 6 8 2 4 6 1 12 1
2.3 7.7 1.7 2.0 2.5 3.2 2.0 2.8 1.3 2.3 1.4
2.99 3.02 2.99 2.77 3.21 2.92 3.10 3.01 2.83 2.97 3.22
1.00 1.07 0.99 1.03 0.92 0.87 0.94 1.06 1.02 1.00 1.00
0.05 0.18 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.18 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.18
604 61 542 297 307 73 206 212 107 514 69
100.1 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9
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0.31 [Total]

I'm now going to mention some specific ideas for reducing the state budget deficit that have

recently been in the news.
somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

For each, please tell me whether you strongly favor,

[-] Laying off state workers

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net)

Strongly favor (1)

Somewhat favor (2)

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net)

Somewhat oppose (3)
Strongly oppose (4)

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

Wisconsin Study WPRI

somewhat favor,

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
183 11 173 112 71 19 56 67 39 165 12
30.4 18.2 31.8 37.8 23.2 25.3 27.3 31.5 36.9 32.1 17.4
57 3 53 34 22 1 12 27 16 52 4
9.4 5.3 9.8 11.5 7.3 1.8 6.0 12.7 14.8 10.1 5.6
127 8 119 78 49 17 44 40 24 113 8
21.0 12.9 21.9 26.3 16.0 23.5 21.2 18.8 22.1 22.0 11.7
399 46 353 175 224 53 147 138 60 330 57
66.2 76.5 65.1 58.9 73.3 71.5 71.4 65.0 55.8 64.1 81.2
138 12 126 73 65 15 52 46 23 117 15
22.9 19.7 23.2 24.6 21.2 20.9 25.3 21.8 21.5 22.7 21.7
261 34 227 102 159 38 95 92 37 213 41
43.3 56.8 41.8 34.3 52.1 50.7 46.1 43.2 34.3 41.5 59.5
20 3 17 10 10 2 3 7 8 19 1
3.4 5.3 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.2 1.3 3.5 7.3 3.8 1.4
3.04 3.35 3.00 2.84 3.22 3.24 3.13 2.99 2.81 2.99 3.37
1.03 0.93 1.03 1.04 0.98 0.90 0.96 1.08 1.11 1.04 0.92
0.05 0.15 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.18 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.16
603 60 542 297 305 73 206 212 108 514 69
100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9

03 MAR 2011
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Q.32 [Total]

I'm now going to mention some specific ideas for reducing the state budget deficit that have

recently been in the news.
somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

For each, please tell me whether you strongly favor,

Wisconsin Study WPRI

[-] Raising the state sales tax by one percent

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net)

Strongly favor (1)

Somewhat favor (2)

Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net)

Somewhat oppose (3)
Strongly oppose (4)

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

somewhat favor,

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
300 26 274 136 164 37 107 98 56 254 34
49.7 43.4 50.4 45.8 53.5 50.5 51.9 46.1 52.5 49.4 49.1
102 10 93 53 49 8 35 36 23 83 13
17.0 16.1 17.1 17.9 16.1 11.2 17.0 16.8 21.9 16.2 18.6
197 16 181 83 114 29 72 62 33 171 21
32.7 27.4 33.3 27.9 37.4 39.3 35.0 29.3 30.6 33.3 30.6
292 30 263 157 136 37 99 108 48 250 35
48.5 49.7 48.3 52.7 44.3 49.5 47.7 50.6 44.5 48.6 49.8
97 16 81 56 41 19 36 27 16 73 21
16.0 26.3 14.9 18.8 13.4 25.1 17.2 12.6 14.8 14.2 29.6
196 14 182 101 95 18 63 81 32 177 14
32.4 23.4 33.4 34.0 30.9 24.5 30.5 38.0 29.7 34.4 20.2
11 4 7 4 7 1 7 3 10 1
1.8 6.9 1.3 1.5 2.2 0.3 3.3 3.0 2.0 1.0
2.65 2.61 2.66 2.70 2.60 2.63 2.61 2.74 2.54 2.68 2.52
1.11 1.06 1.12 1.13 1.10 0.99 1.10 1.15 1.15 1.12 1.03
0.06 0.17 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.20 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.18
603 60 544 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
99.9 100.1 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0

03 MAR 2011
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Q.33 [Total]
I'm now going to mention some specific ideas for reducing the state budget deficit that have
recently been in the news. For each, please tell me whether you strongly favor, somewhat favor,
somewhat oppose or strongly oppose each of them.

[-] Raising the income tax on people making over $150,000 a year

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Strongly/somewhat favor
(Net) 430 44 386 199 231 51 143 154 80 365 56
——————————————————————— 71.3 73.7 71.0 66.8 75.7 68.5 69.1 72.7 74.9 70.9 81.1
Strongly favor (1) 311 29 282 129 182 31 99 114 66 268 35
51.6 48.9 51.9 43.5 59.4 41.3 48.0 53.8 61.7 52.1 50.4
Somewhat favor (2) 119 15 104 69 50 20 44 40 14 97 21
19.7 24.8 19.2 23.3 16.3 27.1 21.1 18.9 13.2 18.8 30.7
Strongly/somewhat oppose
(Net) 159 15 145 95 64 20 61 55 22 140 12
———————————————————————— 26.4 24.5 26.6 32.1 20.9 27.4 29.6 25.9 20.5 27.3 17.5
Somewhat oppose (3) 65 4 6l 40 25 8 27 20 10 58 4
10.8 6.3 11.3 13.4 8.2 10.3 13.1 9.6 9.3 11.2 5.6
Strongly oppose (4) 94 11 83 55 39 13 34 35 12 82 8
15.6 18.2 15.4 18.7 12.7 17.1 16.5 16.3 11.2 16.1 11.8
Don't know/refused 14 1 13 3 10 3 3 3 5 9 1
2.3 1.8 2.3 1.2 3.4 4.2 1.4 1.4 4.6 1.8 1.4
Mean 1.90 1.94 1.90 2.07 1.73 2.03 1.98 1.88 1.68 1.91 1.79
Standard deviation 1.13 1.16 1.13 1.15 1.08 1.14 1.14 1.14 1.06 1.14 1.02
Standard error 0.06 0.19 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.23 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.18
Sigma 603 60 543 296 306 75 207 212 107 514 69
100.0 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011
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Q.34 [Total]
Some people say

that the proposed changes to public employees'
reform because they will give local governments greater flexibility to control their budgets

over several years.
Others say

that public employees are willing to compromise on pensions and benefits,

Wisconsin Study WPRI

collective bargaining rights are a necessary

but limiting

collective bargaining rights does nothing to address the state's budget situation and is really
just an attempt to get rid of public employee unions.
Which of these statements comes closest to your point of view?

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Limiting collective
bargaining is an attempt
to get rid of public
employee unions
Collective bargaining
changes are a necessary

reform

Don't know/Refused

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
298 33 266 143 155 33 100 106 58 250 45
49.5 54.4 49.0 48.2 50.8 43.9 48.4 50.1 53.9 48.6 64.0
261 23 237 132 128 23 94 99 44 227 21
43.2 38.7 43.7 44.5 41.9 31.5 45.4 46.4 41.1 44.2 30.8
44 4 40 22 22 18 13 8 5 37 4
7.3 6.9 7.3 7.3 7.3 24.6 6.2 3.5 5.0 7.2 5.2
603 60 543 297 305 74 207 213 107 514 70
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

03 MAR 2011
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Q.35 [Totall

I'm going to read you two statements about
and I want to know which one comes closest

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Make public employees pay
more for their pensions
and health care but avoid
laying off public
employees

Keep public employees'
wages and benefits the
same but reduce the total
number of public
employees

Don't know/Refused

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

Wisconsin Study WPRI

the current conflict over public employee benefits

to your view.

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
501 48 453 238 263 54 176 183 86 437 51
83.1 79.8 83.5 80.2 86.0 73.1 85.2 86.3 80.2 85.1 73.1
74 11 64 43 31 12 27 20 14 53 17
12.3 17.6 11.8 14.5 10.3 16.5 13.1 9.6 13.0 10.4 25.0
27 2 26 16 12 8 4 9 7 23 1
4.5 2.7 4.7 5.3 3.8 10.3 1.8 4.1 6.8 4.5 1.9
602 61 543 297 306 74 207 212 107 513 69
99.9 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

03 MAR 2011
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Q.36 [Totall
Some people say

it is important to maintain strong air and water quality regulations to protect the environment,

Wisconsin Study WPRI

even if it costs some jobs or hinders Wisconsin's economic growth.

Others say

job creation and economic development are more important,

even if it

means weakening air and water quality regulations and potentially

harming the environment.

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Maintain air and water
regulations, even 1if it
costs some jobs

Create jobs, even if it
weakens air and water

regulations

Don't know/Refused

Sigma

LHK Partners Incorporated

18-24
263 31
306 74

100.0 100.0

189 42
61.9 56.2

93 25
30.5 33.3

23 8
6 10.4
305 75

03 MAR 2011
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[Totall]

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Some people suggest that the Department of Natural Resources should be divided into two

agencies,

dealing with environmental regulatory issues.

two agencies?

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Completely/somewhat favor
(Net)

Completely favor (5)

Somewhat favor (4)

Neither favor nor (3)
oppose

Somewhat/completely
oppose (Net)
Somewhat oppose (2)
Completely (1)
oppose

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

LHK Partners Incorporated

one dealing with hunting and fishing and other outdoor activities and the other
Would you favor or oppose dividing the DNR into

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
317 32 285 166 150 42 111 109 54 274 37
52.6 53.7 52.4 56.0 49.2 56.6 53.7 51.4 50.3 53.4 52.5
143 14 128 91 52 13 43 54 32 122 16
23.6 23.7 23.6 30.6 16.9 17.5 20.9 25.3 29.6 23.7 23.2
174 18 156 76 99 29 68 55 22 153 20
28.9 30.0 28.8 25.4 32.3 39.1 32.8 26.1 20.7 29.7 29.3
48 4 44 15 33 19 22 8 46 2
8.0 6.4 8.2 5.0 10.9 9.1 10.3 7.2 8.9 2.4
206 19 187 108 99 29 70 68 37 166 31
34.2 32.4 34.4 36.2 32.2 39.2 34.1 32.2 34.9 32.3 44.3
94 10 84 53 41 14 35 33 12 68 19
15.5 16.3 15.4 17.8 13.3 18.9 17.0 15.4 10.8 13.2 26.9
113 10 103 55 58 15 35 36 26 98 12
18.7 16.1 19.0 18.4 18.9 20.3 17.1 16.8 24.1 19.1 17.4
32 4 27 8 23 3 6 13 8 28 0
5.3 7.5 5.0 2.8 7.7 4.2 3.0 6.2 7.7 5.4 0.7
3.25 3.31 3.24 3.33 3.16 3.15 3.24 3.30 3.23 3.27 3.14
1.48 1.48 1.49 1.54 1.43 1.50 1.43 1.47 1.62 1.48 1.50
0.08 0.24 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.31 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.08 0.27

03 MAR 2011
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 043 (continued)

Q.37 [Total]
Some people suggest that the Department of Natural Resources should be divided into two

agencies, one dealing with hunting and fishing and other outdoor activities and the other
dealing with environmental regulatory issues. Would you favor or oppose dividing the DNR into

two agencies?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
604 60 542 298 306 74 206 213 108 515 69
100.0 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.1 100.0 99.9

Sigma
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Q.38 [Totall]

The Department of Natural Resources currently i1s authorized to spend $86 million per year to

buy land for preservation.

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

Completely/somewhat favor
(Net)

Completely favor (5)

Somewhat favor (4)

Neither favor nor (3)

oppose

Somewhat/completely
oppose (Net)

Somewhat oppose (2)
Completely (1)
oppose

Don't know/refused

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

LHK Partners Incorporated

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Some people believe that Wisconsin should impose a two year moratorium
on this program. Would you favor or oppose implementing a two year moratorium on the state buying
land for preservation?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
340 31 309 186 154 33 117 130 59 293 34
56.4 52.0 56.9 62.5 50.4 44.7 56.5 61.3 55.2 57.0 49.1
190 15 175 110 79 10 57 87 35 162 16
31.5 24.3 32.3 37.1 26.0 13.6 27.5 41.2 33.1 31.5 23.5
150 17 134 75 75 23 60 43 24 131 18
24.9 27.8 24.6 25.4 24.5 31.0 28.9 20.1 22.1 25.6 25.6
35 8 217 16 19 7 14 11 4 30 5
5.8 13.8 4.9 5.4 6.1 9.6 6.6 4.9 3.5 5.8 7.3
200 16 183 83 117 28 66 66 39 171 26
33.1 27.1 33.8 27.9 38.1 38.4 32.2 30.9 36.6 33.2 37.6
91 8 83 32 59 8 41 30 12 74 18
15.1 13.5 15.3 10.8 19.4 10.4 19.9 14.1 11.6 14.3 25.5
108 8 100 51 57 21 25 36 27 97 8
17.9 13.6 18.4 17.1 18.8 28.0 12.2 16.7 24.9 18.9 12.1
29 4 24 12 16 5 10 6 5 20 4
4.7 7.1 4.5 4.2 5.3 7.3 4.8 2.9 4.8 4.0 6.0
3.39 3.38 3.39 3.57 3.21 2.91 3.42 3.57 3.28 3.38 3.24
1.53 1.41 1.55 1.53 1.52 1.53 1.43 1.56 1.65 1.54 1.44
0.08 0.23 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.32 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.08 0.26

03 MAR 2011
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Wisconsin Study WPRI

Table 044 (continued)
Q.38 [Totall]

The Department of Natural Resources currently i1s authorized to spend $86 million per year to

buy land for preservation. Some people believe that Wisconsin should impose a two year moratorium
on this program. Would you favor or oppose implementing a two year moratorium on the state buying
land for preservation?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Sigma 603 60 543 296 305 74 207 213 107 514 69

99.9 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.1 100.0

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 045
Q.39 [Totall
Do you support or oppose extended year or year round school calendars as an option for all school
districts to adopt?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Completely/somewhat
support (Net) 428 43 385 206 221 35 155 158 79 366 50
——————————————————— 70.9 71.0 70.9 69.4 72.5 46.8 74.9 74.4 74.0 71.2 71.3
Completely (1) 282 38 244 128 154 23 104 100 53 231 40
support 46.7 62.7 44.9 43.0 50.3 31.2 50.5 47.1 49.6 45.0 57.7
Somewhat support (2) 146 5 141 78 68 12 50 58 26 135 9
24.2 8.3 26.0 26.4 22.2 15.6 24.4 27.3 24.4 26.2 13.6
Completely/somewhat
oppose (Net) 153 15 138 81 71 36 47 47 21 131 19
——————————————————— 25.3 24.4 25.4 27.3 23.4 49.0 22.8 22.3 19.3 25.4 27.2
Somewhat oppose (3) 49 3 46 21 27 7 22 13 6 44 3
8.1 5.4 8.4 7.2 9.0 9.2 10.8 6.3 6.0 8.6 5.0
Completely (4) 104 11 92 60 44 30 25 34 14 86 15
oppose 17.2 18.9 17.0 20.1 14.4 39.8 12.0 16.0 13.3 16.8 22.2
Don't know/refused 23 3 20 10 13 3 5 7 7 18 1
3.8 4.6 3.7 3.4 4.2 4.2 2.2 3.3 6.7 3.4 1.4
Mean 1.96 1.80 1.97 2.04 1.87 2.60 1.84 1.91 1.82 1.97 1.92
Standard deviation 1.13 1.23 1.12 1.16 1.10 1.34 1.05 1.10 1.07 1.12 1.26
Standard error 0.06 0.20 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.27 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.22
Sigma 604 60 543 297 306 75 206 212 106 514 68

100.0 99.9 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Q.40 [Total]

Wisconsin Study WPRI

Generally speaking, do you consider yourself a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or
something else?
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other

Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Independent 176 15 161 102 74 15 66 63 31 158 13
29.1 24.3 29.7 34.3 24.1 20.4 31.7 29.6 29.1 30.7 18.0

Democrat 169 33 136 64 105 217 56 58 29 121 44
28.1 55.1 25.1 21.6 34.4 36.3 27.0 27.2 27.1 23.6 63.6

Republican 143 3 140 78 65 11 45 59 28 135 6
23.7 5.3 25.8 26.2 21.3 14.8 21.7 27.9 26.2 26.4 8.0

Other preference/No 103 9 94 46 57 19 37 33 13 89 7
preference 17.0 15.2 17.2 15.5 18.5 25.3 18.1 15.4 12.2 17.3 9.8
Don't know/Refused 12 12 7 5 2 3 6 11 0
2.0 2.2 2.3 1.7 3.2 1.4 5.4 2.1 0.7

Sigma 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
99.9 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.0 100.1 100.1

LHK Partners Incorporated

03 MAR 2011
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Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 047
Q.41 [Independent/No preference/Unsure]
Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or to the Democratic Party?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 295 32 263 180 115 16 69 125 82 267 15
Weighted Total Eligible 290 24 267 155 136 36 106 96 50 257 20

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Democrat 111 10 101 53 57 10 46 36 19 93 13
38.1 40.6 37.8 34.4 42.3 28.6 43.6 37.2 37.2 36.1 63.4

Republican 88 5 83 48 40 7 39 25 17 83
30.2 21.0 31.0 30.9 29.3 19.4 37.2 25.8 33.3 32.3
Neither/Just Independent 70 9 61 36 34 9 16 30 13 63 4
24.1 37.0 22.9 23.5 24.8 25.0 15.2 31.6 25.3 24.6 19.1
Don't know/Refused 22 0 22 17 5 10 4 5 2 18 3
7.7 1.5 8.2 11.3 3.6 26.9 4.0 5.5 4.2 6.9 17.5
Sigma 291 24 267 154 136 36 105 96 51 257 20

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 048
Q.42 [Totall]
What is the highest level of education you completed?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
High School or less (Net) 262 29 234 141 121 47 62 97 56 213 39

————————————————————————— 43.5 47.6 43.0 47.5 39.6 63.6 30.1 45.6 52.4 41.4 56.1

Elementary school only 12 2 10 5 7 5 7 12
2.0 4.1 1.8 1.5 2.4 2.4 6.4 2.3
Some high school/did 51 10 41 34 17 18 11 11 10 35 11
not finish 8.4 16.3 7.5 11.5 5.4 24.7 5.3 5.4 9.4 6.8 16.2
Completed high school 199 16 183 102 97 29 51 80 39 166 28
33.1 27.2 33.7 34.5 31.8 38.9 24.8 37.8 36.6 32.3 39.9
Any College (Net) 336 31 304 153 183 27 142 115 51 299 30
————————————————— 55.7 52.4 56.1 51.5 59.8 36.4 68.9 53.9 47.6 58.2 42 .4
Some college but didn't 120 13 107 47 73 22 41 38 18 104 14
finish 19.9 21.6 19.7 15.8 23.8 30.3 19.9 18.0 16.9 20.3 19.8
Two year college 52 5 47 25 217 25 20 6 46 6
degree/ A.A. / A.S. 8.7 8.2 8.7 8.3 9.0 12.2 9.2 6.0 9.0 8.7
4 year College+ (Sub-
net) 164 14 150 81 82 5 76 57 26 149 10
————————————————————— 27.2 22.6 27.7 27.4 27.0 6.1 36.8 26.7 24.7 28.9 14.0
Four year college 91 7 84 49 43 5 49 27 11 82 6
degree/ B.A. / B.S. 15.1 11.5 15.5 16.4 13.9 6.1 23.9 12.5 10.1 15.9 9.1
Some graduate work 5 0 5 3 2 2 3 1 4 1
0.9 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.4 0.6 0.7 2.0
Completed masters or 40 3 37 15 25 20 15 5 37 2
professional degree 6.7 5.3 6.8 5.0 8.3 9.7 7.2 4.6 7.2 2.9
Advanced graduate 27 3 24 15 12 5 12 10 26
work or Ph.D. 4.5 5.0 4.4 5.0 3.9 2.4 5.6 9.4 5.1

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 048 (continued)
Q.42 [Totall]
What is the highest level of education you completed?

Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Don't know/Refused 5 5 3 2 2 1 2 1
0.8 0.9 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.4 1.4
Sigma 602 59 543 298 305 74 206 212 107 514 69

100.1 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 049
Q.43 [Totall
What is your age?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
18-24 years old 74 17 58 54 20 74 55 16
12.3 27.6 10.6 18.3 6.4 100.0 10.8 22.6
25-44 years old 207 18 189 102 105 207 159 39
34.2 29.6 34.8 34.2 34.3 100.0 30.9 55.7
45-64 years old 213 19 193 89 123 213 198 11
35.2 31.8 35.6 30.1 40.3 100.0 38.5 15.1
65+ years old 107 7 100 51 56 107 101 5
17.7 11.1 18.5 17.1 18.4 100.0 19.7 6.5

Refused 3 3 1 2 1

0.5 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.2
Sigma 604 61 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 71

99.9 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 050
Q.44 [Total]
Are you currently married, widowed, divorced, separated, or have you never been married?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Married 329 21 308 164 165 2 128 140 58 297 23
54.6 35.0 56.7 55.3 53.9 2.4 62.1 65.7 54.6 57.7 33.5
Never been married 154 26 128 99 55 72 57 22 2 110 35
25.6 44.1 23.6 33.4 18.0 97.6 27.6 10.5 1.7 21.5 50.2
Divorced 63 6 57 19 44 14 37 12 59 4
10.4 10.0 10.5 6.5 14.3 6.9 17.3 11.2 11.5 5.4
Widowed 43 3 40 10 33 2 8 33 39 3
7.1 5.6 7.3 3.3 10.8 0.8 3.7 31.1 7.7 4.9
Separated 9 2 7 2 7 5 4 0 6 4
1.5 3.2 1.4 0.7 2.3 2.2 1.9 0.5 1.1 5.4
Don't know/Refused 5 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 3 0
0.8 2.1 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.7
Sigma 603 59 543 296 306 74 207 213 106 514 69

100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1
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Q.45

[Totall]

Would you describe yourself as White,

other race?

Unweighted Base

Weighted Total
Respondents

White
'01

African American or

' 02

Hispanic or Latino

' 04

Native American or
American Indian

' 05

Asian,

Black

or South Asian or

Pacific Islander

Other
97

Don't
' 99

Sigma

know/Refused

03

LHK Partners Incorporated

Wisconsin Study WPRI

03 MAR 2011

African American, Asian, Hispanic, Native American, or some
Region Gender Age Race
Mil- Rest White/
waukee of Cau-

Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
514 32 482 247 267 55 159 198 101 514
85.2 52.9 88.8 83.0 87.4 74.6 76.9 93.0 94.6 100.0
42 24 18 26 16 12 23 5 2 42
7.0 39.7 3.4 8.7 5.3 16.2 11.2 2.3 1.9 60.6
9 2 7 3 6 7 2 9
1.4 2.6 1.3 1.0 1.9 3.2 1.0 12.5
6 6 2 4 4 2 1 6
1.0 1.1 0.7 1.2 1.7 0.8 0.5 8.4
2 2 2 2 2
0.3 0.4 0.7 2.7 2.9
11 2 9 5 6 2 5 2 2 11
1.8 3.5 1.6 1.6 2.0 2.4 2.6 0.8 1.8 15.6
19 1 19 13 6 3 9 4 1
3.2 1.3 3.4 4.4 2.1 4.2 4.3 2.0 1.1
603 61 543 298 305 74 207 213 107 514 70
99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9 100.1 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0

Table 051

#a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 052
Q.46 [Totall
Are you or any member of your household a member of a local or national labor union?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yes (Net) 139 11 129 68 72 12 52 62 13 123 16
————————— 23.1 17.9 23.7 22.7 23.5 15.7 25.3 29.3 12.6 23.9 23.0
Yes, respondent 84 6 79 44 40 2 33 43 6 71 13
14.0 9.6 14.5 14.8 13.2 2.4 16.1 20.4 5.7 13.8 18.5
Yes, another household 55 5 50 24 32 10 19 19 7 52 3
member 9.1 8.3 9.2 7.9 10.3 13.4 9.2 8.9 6.8 10.1 4.5
No, nobody in household 459 49 410 226 233 62 153 150 92 388 53
76.0 80.8 75.5 75.9 76.2 84.3 73.9 70.5 85.8 75.5 75.6
Don't know/Refused 5 1 4 4 1 2 0 2 3 1
0.8 1.3 0.8 1.4 0.2 0.9 0.2 1.6 0.6 1.4
Sigma 603 61 543 298 306 74 207 212 107 514 70

LHK Partners Incorporated 03 MAR 2011 #a942



Wisconsin Study WPRI
Table 053
Q.47 [Totall
Do you work for federal, state, or local government-for example, as a public school teacher,
police officer, firefighter, or other government job?

Region Gender Age Race

Mil- Rest White/

waukee of Cau-
Total city state Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ casian Other
Unweighted Base 603 70 533 340 263 31 140 268 161 534 52
Weighted Total 603 60 543 297 306 74 207 213 107 514 70
Respondents 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yes 77 4 72 35 42 4 38 30 5 52 24
12.7 7.4 13.3 11.7 13.7 5.1 18.4 14.2 4.7 10.2 34.2
No 524 56 469 261 264 70 168 182 102 461 46

87.0 92.6 86.4 87.7 86.3 94.9 81.3 85.8 95.3 89.7 65.8

Don't know/Refused 2 2 2 1 1
0.3 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.2
Sigma 603 60 543 298 306 74 207 212 107 514 70

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0
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